

No. 15-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND
THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H. St. NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Michael M. Maya
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
mmosier@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Information on Inside Cover)

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue,
NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1168

*Counsel for American
Tort Reform Association*

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

*Counsel for Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Voluntary Dismissal Rule Cannot Satisfy the Requirements of Either Article III or Section 1291.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Dismissal With Prejudice Moots Their Appeal.....	7
B. Section 1291’s Finality Requirement Is Not Satisfied If Plaintiffs May Revive Their Claims.....	11
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Voluntary Dismissal Rule Wastes Judicial Resources and Distorts Class Action Practice.....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Voluntary Dismissal Rule Suffers from the Same Flaws as the Death Knell Doctrine.	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Upsets the Balance Struck by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f).	18
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Voluntary Dismissal Rule Cannot Be Saved By Allowing Plaintiffs To Pursue Appeal After a Permanent Dismissal of Their Claims.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	2
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	17
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pitt. Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 10, 16
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	8
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	12

<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Gardner v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 478 (1978).....	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	9
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 261 (1885).....	7
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	10
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	7, 10
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	11, 24
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	7, 8, 9

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....2

Woodard v. STR Corp.,
170 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 1999).....7

Statute and Rule

28 U.S.C. § 1291 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) *passim*

Other Authorities

William P. Barnette, *The Limits of Consent: Voluntary Dismissals, Appeals of Class Certification Denials, and Some Article III Problems*, 56 S. Tex. L. Rev. 451 (2015).....7

John Beisner et al., *Study Reveals US Courts of Appeals Are Less Receptive to Reviewing Class Certification Rulings* (Apr. 29, 2014).....21

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Class Action Accountability: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in Representative Litigation*, 100 Colum. L. Rev. 370, 371 (2000)24
